507682819 01/06/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7729961

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA				
		Name	Name		
MAX SHURGALIN				01/06/2023	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	HEALT	HEALTHILASE SURGICAL, INC.			
Street Address:	1307 AI	1307 ALBION RD			
City:	BEDFO	BEDFORD			
State/Country:	MASSA	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	01730	01730			
Property Type		Number			
		11291504			
Property Ty					
Patent Number:					
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence win using a fax number,	E DATA Il be sent to if provided	11291504 the e-mail address first; if t ; if that is unsuccessful, it w			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win using a fax number,</i> Email:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided	11291504 the e-mail address first; if t ; if that is unsuccessful, it w makss@comcast.net			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Nam	E DATA Il be sent to if provided ne:	11291504 <i>the e-mail address first; if t</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it w</i> makss@comcast.net WAX SHURGALIN			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win using a fax number,</i> Email:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided ne:	11291504 the e-mail address first; if t ; if that is unsuccessful, it w makss@comcast.net	ill be sent via		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided ne:	11291504 the e-mail address first; if t ; if that is unsuccessful, it w makss@comcast.net MAX SHURGALIN 1307 ALBION RD	ill be sent via		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence win using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided ne:	the e-mail address first; if t ; if that is unsuccessful, it w makss@comcast.net MAX SHURGALIN 1307 ALBION RD BEDFORD, MASSACHUSET	ill be sent via		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wil using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided ne:	the e-mail address first; if t ; if that is unsuccessful, it w makss@comcast.net MAX SHURGALIN 1307 ALBION RD BEDFORD, MASSACHUSET MAX SHURGALIN	ill be sent via		

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Max Shurgalin, of 1307 Albion Rd., Bedford, MA 01730 ("Assignor");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the inventor and owns all right, title and interest in and to the U.S. Patent Number 11291504B1, dated April 5, 2022, titled <u>Method of incising and ablating living tissues and surgical laser</u> <u>devices</u>, and corresponding international patent application under Patent Cooperation Treaty, Application Number PCT/US22/14469, filed January 30, 2022, titled the same (collectively, the "Patent");

WHEREAS, Healthilase Surgical, Inc., a DELAWARE corporation with the registered office located at 16192 Coastal Highway, Lewes, DE 19958 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire rights in and to the Patent;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into <u>Assignment of IP and Other Assets Agreement</u> dated December 27, 2022, under which Assignor agreed to assign the Patent to Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does assign, transfer and set-over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and any patents, patent applications, foreign patent applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part, or substitute applications resulting from or claiming the benefit of the Patent, for the entire terms of the Patent and any such patents, patent applications, foreign patent applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part, or substitute applications resulting from or claiming the benefit of the Patent. The right, title, and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby does agree to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the protection of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent and any and all applications and registrations for the Patent in any and all countries.

Date: 01/06/2023

WITNESS my hand and official seal in <u>WAGAA</u> Moounty of <u>MIDDLESEX</u> on the date set forth above.

Notary Public: 2 Hall Ancia





RECORDED: 01/06/2023